

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/15/2018 2:34 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95967-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent, and

SPRINGSTONE, LLC,

Respondent Intervenor.

STATE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JACK E. BUCKNELL
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL
WSBA NO. 30363
7141 CLEANWATER DRIVE SE
PO BOX 40109
OLYMPIA WA 98503
(360) 586-2303

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2
 - 1. Did the Department properly treat parent corporations as “applicants” where CN applications and supplemental submissions identified those parent corporations as “applicants?”2
 - 2. Did the Department properly conclude that a CN applicant who submits only a 5-year hospital lease with no option to renew fails to demonstrate sufficient site control where the Department requires a lease for at least five years with options to renew for at least 20 years if a CN applicant proposes to lease a hospital facility from a separate legal entity?.....2
 - 3. Did the Department properly require a CN applicant to submit a draft lease for at least five years with options to renew for at least 20 years where the CN applicant proposed a project where it would own the land, but not the hospital facility to be built on the land by a separate legal entity, and where a subsidiary of a CN applicant planned to rent the facility from the separate legal entity that would own the hospital building?2
 - 4. Did the Department properly deny the CN application where the Department requires a lease with all associated costs but the applicant submitted a lease that did not include monthly or annual rent, or a methodology for calculating the rent?2
- III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3
 - A. Background3
 - 1. The CN application process.....3
 - 2. Clark County concurrent review applications4

B.	Procedural History	6
IV.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	8
A.	The Department Was Not Required to Treat Dr. Kim as the True CN “Applicant”	8
B.	Signature’s Failure to Show Sufficient Interest in the Proposed Hospital Is Not an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	12
C.	The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With a Decision of the Supreme Court Concerning the Common Law Principle of Annexation of Fixtures to Real Property	15
D.	Signature’s Failure to Submit a Lease With the Necessary Rent Information Is Not an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	17
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ballard v. Alaska Theater Co.</i> , 93 Wash. 655, 161 P. 478 (1916)	16
<i>D.W. Close Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 118, 177 P.3d 143 (2008)	13
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)	9
<i>Signature Healthcare Services, LLC v. Wash. State Dep't Health</i> , No. 501090-1-II, 2018 WL 2215462 (Wash. Ct. App. May 15, 2018) (unpublished)	passim
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co., Inc. v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 593, 183 P.3d 1097 (2008)	15

Statutes

RCW 34.05.518	7
RCW 34.05.522	7
RCW 70.38	1, 3
RCW 70.38.025(6)	3
RCW 70.38.105(4)(a)	3
RCW 70.38.115	3
RCW 70.38.115(6)	4, 12
RCW 70.38.115(7)	3

Rules

RAP 2.5.....	12
RAP 2.5(a)	9, 15
RAP 6.3.....	7
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	1, 8, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	1, 8, 12
WAC 246-310.....	3
WAC 246-310-010(6).....	9, 10
WAC 246-310-080.....	10
WAC 246-310-090(1)(a)	3, 4, 17, 18
WAC 246-310-090(1)(a)(i).....	11
WAC 246-310-090(1)(a)(iii)	10
WAC 246-310-090(1)(c)	4
WAC 246-310-090(2).....	3
WAC 246-310-090(2)(a)	3
WAC 246-310-100.....	10
WAC 246-310-110(2)(d)	3
WAC 246-310-120(2)(a)	10
WAC 246-310-200(1).....	18
WAC 246-310-220.....	3, 6
WAC 246-310-240.....	3, 6

WAC 246-310-240(1).....	6
WAC 246-310-490(1)(b)(ii)	4
WAC 246-310-610(1).....	11
